variable and questionnaire item. Reliability 

tests and factor loadings were used to 

determine the data's reliability and validity.

Figure 1. Conceptual Framework of the Study. 

Results 

Three hundred and ninety-one (391) 

respondents completed questionnaires. Most 

respondents were female (69.1%), between 

the age of 18-25 years old (49.6%), single 

(83.4%), and earned monthly income below 

10,000 baht. Most of them always wear a face 

mask when going outside (96.4%).